Agenda ltem #: 3 F7
I ——

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

P S S S B M M. M SV G4 40000 Mo e P VAU PO TR B N S N S N A A A 4 ) A Al e Wl i e Wi oo A S S S S S S PO M Mo Sl Vi S M W Y PP S PR P S Y PP Y PPV S Y PP P
A S s B e e i ik Sl i (s S e PO S 0 M Mk i I i M v 4409 OO WARSE MY SR O PO TS S S S N P P YRR MR A i e ol M i e o e o e vl hol B B S S S B S Bt At M i M ot S

Meeting Date: January 23, 2024 [X] Consent [ ]Regular
[ ] Workshop [ ]Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

S D B S S S U4 W0 404 4t o o s s 700 APPYP UV PIPPY PV PR PR PR WA M N N WU U SO P SLARN ALRR MAAR AR Ml kit il nnd i i s e, v
WY TS A P PR PV T S B S N WP A M i b i g o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e )

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

(A) Change Order No. 4 to the contract with Alen Construction Group, Inc. {Alen) in the
amount of $89,072.91 and an extension of 221 Calendar Days to the 400Hz Ground
Power Unit (GPU) Point of Use (POU) Replacement Project at Palm Beach
International Airport (PBI); and

(B) A Budget Transfer of $89,073 in the Airport’s Improvement and Development Fund.

Summary: The original contract with Alen for the 400Hz GPU POU Project (Contract) at
PBI in the amount of $6,900,000 and 430 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on
March 8, 2022 (R-2022-0226). Change Orders No. 1, 2 and 3 in the amount of $201,533.13
and 310 Calendar Days were approved in accordance with PPM CW-F-050. Approval of
Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $89,072.91 and 221 Calendar Days is required to
address site conditions not represented in the original set of construction documents. New
transformer units required for the project do not fit into the electrical rooms located on the
concourses. When the new transformers were delivered, it was discovered that they are
larger than what the manufacturer specified during design, requiring relocation of existing
equipment to accommodate installation of the new transformers into the electrical rooms.
Relocation of existing mechanical piping serving the fire suppression system in the
electrical rooms is also required due to routing requirements to meet current code. Based
on the age and condition of electrical infrastructure serving potable water units, it was
determined that conduit and light fixtures require replacement. On September 1, 2021, the
Goal Setting Committee established a SBE Price Preference as the Affirmative
Procurement initiative for the Contract. The S/IM/WBE subcontracting participation for the
Contract to date is 35.87%. The S/IM/WBE participation for Change Order No. 4 is 15.69%.

Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The Department of Airports has initiated a major upgrade
to the existing 400Hz system to improve power availability and reliability to aircraft while
parked at PBI gates. This project will fransition the existing 400Hz system from a central
plant into a point of use system, which provides the ability to provide power to aircraft at
other gates in the event of a failure, The potable water units provide water to aircraft when
they are at the gates.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 4 — Three (3) originals w/Contract History
2. OEBO Schedules

3. Budget Transfer

T ——— T — o T
T o o T T S S S P Y PO S o o S S P S St S S S L S oo P P P e S S o T R o e e e e St e s JA P Y SRR P R Y e S Y e Y P et

Recommended By: _Ca~® @%émﬂg &.{_&k 18- 19173
epartment Director Date

Approved By: Q"QQ"L‘ 15l 1 h/ 24

County Administrator ' Date


https://89,072.91
https://201,533.13
https://89,072.91

Il FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Capital Expenditures $89,073
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
in-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $89,073

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in the Current Budget? Yes No X
Does this item include the use of federal funds Yes No X
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No:Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A436-485 Object 6504

Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item provides budget for Change Order No. 4 to the contract with Alen
in the amount of $89,073; including a transferfrom Reserves in the amount of $89,073.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

2w % (fa F4t/%ééa%§i35;;;;g5;

DUl o
OFMB ; Contr ev,/and Cont
oL

B. Legal Sufficiency:

(roe. Yl 122523

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Attachment No. 1

Change Order No. 4



CHANGE

ORDER
= Owner Initiate 0 Quantity Overruns/Underruns
(| Differing Site Conditions Il Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
[l  Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes [] A Reimbursable [] B. Non-Reimbursable
] Errors/Omissions/In Design ] Other
PROJECT: PBI400Hz GPU Point of Use CHANGE ORDER NO: Four {4)
Palm Beach International Airport COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 21-14
CONTRACT DATE: 03/08/2022
NTP 03/14/2022
RESOLUTION NO. R-2022-0226
DISTRICT # Countywide
TO:  Alen Construction Group, Inc.

5337 Orange Drive

Davie, Florida 33314
Description of Change:
This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Contract Change Proposal (CCP) as submitted by Alen
Construction Group, inc. These modifications are referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by CCP number
along with a description of the CCP, individual cost, category of change, and a brief explanation. This Change
Order includes an extension of 221 calendar days to the construction phase of this Contract.

Total Change in Contract AMOUNT .........ooviviiiiiii e e $89,072.91

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original ContracCt SUM WaS ..........eeiiii ettt s e b e e e vntee s $6,900,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders...........vvecveeuieirieereieeeee et $201,533.13
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ..........cccoovivivieiceiciee e $7,101,5633.13

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order .............cocoviiiiiincieece e $89,072.91
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be ...........cc.coooiveiiiieeieicceeeeee $7,190,606.04
The Contract Time will be increased by ........cccoviiiiiiiiiii e 221 Calendar days
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is........c.ccoovevereeneenen. October 29, 2024

The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is

...................................

November 28, 2024

RS&H

Alen Construction Group, Inc.

PBC Board of County
Commissioners

Engineer/Architect

Contractor

Owners

3125 W Commercial Blvd., Suite 130

5337 Orange Drive

PO Box 21229

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

Davie, Florida 3314

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

Name and Title: Keith Nix
Vice President

Name and Title:
Ruben Alen - President

Name and Title:

By: L ore ~ 7ty Kaith M Nix B By: Ruben Alen E5EEmEme- By:
Date:  12/18/2023 Date: 12/18/2023 Date:

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo
Clerk of the Circuit Court
& Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved As To Terms
and Conditions

“Ditéctor of Airports

Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficiency

o (e Ulnd

County Aﬁi’ney



https://7,190,606.04
https://89,072.91
https://7,101,533.13
https://201,533.13
https://6,900,000.00
https://89,072.91

Signatory Authorization(s)



Detail by Entity Name

Florida Profit Corporation

ALEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number P12000004012
FEI/EIN Number 80-0775262
Date Filed - 01M12/2012
Effective Date 01/06/2012
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event AMENDMENT
Event Date Filed 12/03/2012

Event Effective Date NONE
Principal Address

5337 Orange Drive
Davie, FL. 33314

Changed: 01/10/2019
Mailing Address

5337 Orange Drive
Davie, FL 33314

Changed: 01/10/2019
Registered Agent Name & Address
ALEN, RUBEN

5337 Orange Drive
Davie, FL 33314

Address Changed; 01/20/2020

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title P

/.}
Alen, Ruben v
5337 Orange Drive
Davie, FL 33314




Title Treasurer, Secretary
Beltran, Katia

5337 Orange Drive
Davie, FL 33314

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2021 01/19/2021
2022 01/24/2022
2023 01/23/2023

Document Images

01/23/2023 - ANNUAL REPORT

01/24/2022 - ANNUAL REPORT

01/19/2027 - ANNUAL REFPORT

05/25/2020 — AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

S120/2020 - ANNUAL REPORT

Q112018 - ANNUAL REPORT

03/08/2018 - AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

01/15/2018 - ANNUAL REPORT

10/02/2017 - AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

01/10/2017 -- ANNUAL BEPORT

Q2/01/2016 — ANNUAL REPORT

01/25/2015 — ANNUAL REPORT

01/21/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT

01/21/2013 —- ANNUAL REFPORT

01/12/2012 - Domestic Profit

View image in POF format

View image in POF format

View image in PDF format

View image in POF format

Yiew image in POF format

View image in PDF format

View image in POF format

Wiew image in POF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image In PDF format

Wiew image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

Wiew image in POF format




PROJECY INFORMATI

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

PROJECT: PE 21-14 PEI 480Hz GPU Point of Use
OR: Alen Group, Inc.

CONTRAGT: RESOLUTION NO: R-2022-0226

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 4: SUMMARY

BID TOST
Ret D DESCRIFTION
ITEM # e UNIT| @TY | UNITGOST | AMOUNY

DAYS CODE  [SUMMARY EXPLANATION

Existing Pay ltoms

L N U I N SO

Subtatal Existing tams $0.00

New Pay Itsms

o
T

.g{&%

Substation B: The sizs of the new T-|
0 baing Installed In Concourse B Pkg 1 project ks
[ larger than manufacturer specified during design
X and construction documents phase of project.
/[ Thus the new fire supprassion control panet

{2 {Ansut CP} shown on 1/E403 will need to be
relocated to aliow for the larger transformar,
Substation C: The new Ansul CF shown on
1/E404 is shown to be Installed on pedestal Just
solth of axsting Teansformer T-8 /LBS-8,
Forthcoming Swilchgear Ph 2 preject is
replacing T-8 / LBS-8 and thus the new Ansul
2 CP is being relocaled [n this project to avold
@% hizving to remove and rainstal during Phase 2 of
{%@‘é Switchgear Replacements project.

| This change order Ineludes i material and labor

costs.

co 41 FB#E  |Ansul Panet In Substation Relocation Ls 1 §41,421.28 $41,421.28 14

Buring tha demokitien of Ihe old power feedars
and condults systams for the potable water
systsms on Concolirse £, the elactrical
contrastor discoverad twe (2) electrical boxas

pul boxes also contsined two (2) recaptacls
frevlts for room C125M that are not schaduled
F8 #7, RF| be demalished. The slactrical contractor

cD 42 #a28

Relocate Cendulls in C125M Ls 1 $748.00 $748,00 1

power the twa {2} C125M circuits from the
newly Installed ECR4 panel. This change order
cludes all material and labor costs.

During the installation of the new power feed to
the polabie water systems the elscirical
contractor discovered that there was no ground
wire pulled ints the existing potable water unlt
and the exlzting light fixture within the patable
waler Unit does not have a space ta terminate a
graund wire. Tha axisting Aght fixture is the
cantral ficture whers the incorming pawer feed is
The electrical contractor submitted
R 30 stating that there are no ground wirss
Instaliod and suggested a new light fixiure that
can accepl a ground wire, This change order
{Includes all materal and labor costs,

co43 Petable Water Lighting s 1.00 $20,685.00 $20,685.00 5

FB #8, RFI
#0230

Due to the routing requirements of the naw hus
duct feeders, cable tray and tap hax jocation for
& d0DHz switchgear and PC AlF switchgear,
the exisling fire supprassion mechanical piping

(Inergen systam) within Substation B needs
retocatlon. This changs order includes alt
material and labor costs.

FB #5, RFi

CO 4.4 sozgRq | ersen Piplng Refocation @ Concaurse B & C LS 1.00 $20,583.41 $20,553,41 14

This change order alsc includes allowable mark-

co45 Adelitiona for Overhead and Profit per General Conditions Ls 1.00 $3,492.71 $3.482.71 o b per contract.

This change order will increase the contract
amount and requires sdditional Payment &

CO 4.6 Bond K ,172. 172,81 [
4. for Payment & s 1.80 $2,172.51 824728 erformance Bond,

Subtotal New ltems $39,072.91

Tims extansion of 221 days is required for the
{relocation ef the firs suppression cenlrol pansls
including rerouting of all cendult and wirng,
Instaling cancult and wiring for twa receptacle
elreuits, Inzstaling light fixtures for 28 potable
Extension to Substantiat Compistion Days 221 water Lnits, and tha Inergan systam mechanical
plping retocation and account for the swilshgear
manidacturing delay.

Total Change Order No. 4 $09,072.91

Omiasionfrecommended andlor raquired ki profect.

§0.00 Giher Agancy (Tensit)

_$20,085,00 . [Department of Alports.

Gttty Undsering, cordract adjustments.

$99,072.01 | Totn Chonge Ortior #4




ALEN TONSTRUETION

G R O U P

| B g B oY, & = @ e L AR R = oy pe T *fm & ~ 3 Qﬁ . <
Proposed Change Order # 04 - Rev. 1
To: George Santos DATE: 30-Nov-23
Paim Beach County Department on Airports
846 Palm Beach International Airport
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 Project:
PBIA 400 Hz GPU Point of Use
Alen Construction Group, inc. - PCO#04 - Rev. 1
Title: Field Bulletins # 06, # 07 & # 08
WORK DESCRIPTION:
This proposal includes all labar, material, equipment, supervision and time extension for the following scope of work regarding Field Bulletins # 06, # 07 and # 08:
- Relocation of existing Ansul panel in Substations B & € per Field Bulletin # 06.
- Repower existing two {2} C125M circuits from newly installed ECR4 panel per Field Bulletin # 07.
- Furnish and install new light fixtures for ail twenty eight (28) potable water units and ground all light fixtures per Field Builetin # 08.
Clarification:
- Ansul panel relocation requires an Inergen system shutdown of 48 hours (Fire watch to be provided)
Exclusions:
- Any repairs that prevent room for being up to code for inergen system SOW
- Certification of inergen System after day of certifications {if any work is performed by other contractor or room is modified afterwards}
- Permit fees
TIME EXTENSION
FB # 06 - Time extension 14 calendar days
FB # 07 - Time extension 1 calendar day
FB # 08 - Time extension 5 calendar days
DIRECT COSTS Quantity | Units Rate Sub-Totals EXT AMOUNT
GENERAL REQUIREMIENTS
F& # 06 - Fire watch and cleaning 1 job s 3,500.00 1 $ 3,500.00
General Requirements - Sub-Total $ 3,500.00
GC (O + P) Fixed Fee {15%) s 525.00
General Requirements - Total $ 4,025.00
SUBCONTRACTORS
FB # 06 - Fire Suppression Subcontractor - Relocate Ansul panels in Substations B and C including the re-
routing of al} conduits and wiring, reconnection of the system and finai testing (see Attachment # O1: Fire 1 job $ 2492128 | S 24,2128
Suppression Subcontractor Back-Up}
FB # 06 - Fire Alarm Subcontractor - Provide notifier fire alarm equipment (see Attachment # 02: Fire .
Alarm Subcontractor Back-Up) 1 ob $ 13,000.00  $ 13,000.00
B # 07 - Electrical Subcontractor - Provide and install conduit and wire from panel ECR4 to repower the 1 iab s 748.00 | § 748.00
existing two {2) C125M receptable circuits (see Attachment # 03: Efectrical Subcontractor Back-Up} ! . o
FB # 08 - Flectrical Subcontractor - Provide and install a new light fixture for all twenty eight (28) potable N
water units and ground all light fixtures {see Attachment # 04: Electrical Subcontractor Back-Up} ! lob |$ 20,685.00 3 20,685.00
Sub-Total $ 59,354.28
GC {O + P) Fixed Fee {5%) S 2,967,71
Total 3 62,321.99
Sub-Total| $ 66,346,992
Payment & Performance Bond| $ 1,658.67
Total] § 68,005.66

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, Florida, 33314
Ph. 854-252-1372



A ‘

AR AN consTRUETION

“ G R C UP

Proposed Change Order # 05 - Rev. 1

To: George Santos DATE: 4-Dec-23
Palm Beach County Department on Airports

846 Palm Beach International Airport

West Palm Beach, FL 33406 Project:

PBiA 400 Hz GPU Paint of Use

Alen Construction Group, Inc. - PCO#05 - Rev. 1
Title: inergen Piping Relocation @ Concourse B& C

WORK DESCRIPTION:

This proposal includes ali labor, material, equipment, supervision and time extension for the relocation of the existing Inergen pipe system interfering with new bus ducts feeders in
Substation B and with cable tray in Substation € per RFI # 26R1,

Clarification:

- Time extension requested is considered after permit approval

Exclusions:

- Any repairs that prevent room for being up to code for inergen system SOW

- Certification of inergen System after day of certifications (If any work is performed by other contractor or room is modified afterwards)

- Permit fees
TIME EXTENSION
RFl #26R1 - Time extension 14 calendar days
DIRECT COSTS Quantity | Units Rate Sub-Totals EXT AMOUNT
GENERAL REQUIRFMENTS
RF1 # 26R1 - Fire watch and cleaning 1 job $ 3,500.00 | $ 3,500.00
General Requirements - Sub-Total $ 3,500.00
GC {0 + P) Fixed Fee (15%) S 525.00
General Regquirements - Total $ 4,025.00
SUBCONTRACTORS
Fire Suppfresseon Subcontractor - Existing Inergen system piping refocation (see Attachment # 01: Fire 1 job s 1574134 | § 15,741.34
Suppression Subcontractor Back-Up})
Sub-Total $ 15,741.34
GC {0 + P) Fixed Fee {5%) $ 787.07
Total $ 16,528.41
Sub-Total| $ 20,553.41 |
Pay t & Perfor Bond| $ 513.84
Total} § 21,067.25

5337 Orange Drive, Davie, Florida, 33314
Ph. 854-252-1372




Bond Rider



""""""""""

% -+ A
s, Wl
“Uinpgme™

CONSENT OF SURETY
BOND INCREASE RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. 1001059088, effective January 12, 2022,
and issued on behalf of Alen Construction Group, Inc. as Principal, to Palm Beach
County Board of County Commissioners as Obligee.

It is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particular
manner as checked below:

X Amount of Bond Changed  From: $7,101,533.13

To: $7.190,606.04

This rider shall become effective as of December 12, 2023

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed this 12th
December , 2023.

day of :

U.S Specialty Insurance Company

Florida Resident Agent


https://7,190,606.04
https://7,101,533.13

TOKIO MARINE
HCC

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

~ That, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State
of Texas, and having ifs principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constifute and appoint,

MICHAEL A. BONET

its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with fuli power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge

and deliver bond number 1001059088 , issued in the course of its business and fo bind the Company thereby,
in an amount not to exceed .
{ ). Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of U. S.

Specialty Insurance Company:

“Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be
and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attomey(s)}-in-Fact 1o represent and
act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, o execute, acknowledge
and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, confracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings,
including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts,
and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company’s liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed
by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate
Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafier affixed fo any power of
attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.” Adopted by unanimous
written consent in lieu of meeting on September 1, 2011.

The Attorney-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Aftorney is specific to this
bond and does not indicate whether the Atiomey-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Specialty Insurance Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by its Senior Vice
President on this 18" day of April, 2022. i,

S WNSUrg Y,
\\\‘\,a\.'\..‘.i_', oo ?0?@’/,

State of California
County of Los Angeles S8:

U.S. SPECIALTY NSURANCE COMPANY
By: Y,

Adam S. Pessth, Senior Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this cerlificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which
this certificate is attached, and not the fruthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

On this 18 day of April, 2022, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Adam S. Pessin, Senior Vice President
of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, who proved 1o me on the basis of safisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged 1o me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is frue and correct.

SONIA O. CARRESO
Notary Public - California
Lo Angetes County
Commission # 2398710
My Comm, Expires Apr 23, 2026

WITNESS my hand and official seal. _ P e ———

FENR g

Signature {(seal) 18

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney and the resolution
adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, are frue and correct transcripts thereof and that neither the said
Power of Aftorney nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand this __12th _dayof ____December ,_2023
\\\\\\\muu iy, ",
Bond No. 1001059088 S,
T ‘.’_.. z
Agency No. 12372 { Kio Lo, AssistsapSecretary

Visit tmhec.com/surety for more information HCCSOZZPOAUSSICD4/2022


https://tmhcc.com/surety
https://CARl<E.lO

Insurance Compliance Document



Print Date 12/12/2023 9:23:44 AM

EBVX

Palm Beach County

Compliance Summary Report

Page 1 of 1

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating insurance Policy # Eff. Date Exp. Date  Coverage Contract Number  Contract Name
Carrier
DX00001693 Alen Construction Group, Madified Compliant P8 21-14 400 Hz GPU Puint of
inc. Use at Palm Beach Inter
Ar, Xl Monroe Guaranty Insurance CA10007315702 8/14/2023  8/14/2024  Auto Liability
Company
Atg , XV American Zurich Insurance EC78621356 414/2022 4/12{2024  Builders Risk
Company
A, Xl FCCl Insurance Company UMB10007638603 8/14/2023  8/14/2024  Excess Liability
Ar, Xi Monroe Guaranty Insurance GL10002770606 8/14/2023  8/14/2024  General Liability
Company
A,Xl FCC insurance Company WC010005904404 8/14/2023  8/14/2024  Workers Comp
Risk Profile : Standard - General Services-AOA

Required Additional Insured :

Ownership Entity :

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners



Contract History



Palm Beach Internationat Airport

PB 21-14 PBIA 400Hz GPU Polnt of Use Replacement

PFCiLocat Funding
Contract Date : March g, 2022
CONTRACT HISTORY

CRIGINAL CURRENT
Contract Date:
RESOLUTION NO R-2022-0226
DATE: NTP 3/14/2022]
CONTRACT TiME
(SUBSTANTIAL) = 4301 251
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
DATE 5117/2023 10/29/2024
FiNAL COMPLETION DATE 674612023 11/268/2024
[CONTRACT AMOUNT = $6.900,000.00] _ $7,190,606.04|
LIGUIDATED DAMAGES *
$1,000
Final $0 |

Liquidaled Darﬁé"?es included for Gate Reopening: Refer to Attachment No. 4 of the Bid.

Delays in delivery of switchgear
on of temporary Board 10/4/22
1 8/2312022 breakers for the new 400 Hz GPUS; 301 $301,000 $150,183.97 2.18% $7,056,183.97 R2022-4108
Revisions o the exlerior FPL doors.
2 Extra breakers for temp electrical 0 0 $7.693.00 0.41% $7,057,876.97 A"‘*",'fg,‘;"s”“
[Fire Sprinkler System ara-aclion Hser
icompressor requited power, Replace roved on
3R#2 5/2412023 Demaged Hangers, Remove and g9 $9,000 $43,656.16 0.83% $7.101,533.13 Agzyzuzs
replace existing bollards, Raceway'’s
repairs
Relocation of existing Ansul panet in
Sub 8 & C. Repawer twe existing
C125M circuits for insfalled ECR4
4 10/20/2023 panel. Insta new fixtures for 28 221 $221,000 $89,072.91 1.29% $7,190,606.04
potable waler units. inergen system
piping relocation
Tolat 531 $250,606.04 $ 7693.00 § 421%  $7,190,606.04
To be approved by the Dept
To be approved by the CRC
To be approved by the Board 12/23/24
Pursuant to PPM CW-F.050
Appraval Authority
CO Valua Cume CO Yalue Awthority Days Authorily
$0-50,000 See Note 1 Laad Dep! 0-30 days Lead Dept Ctmulative Days up te 30
150,001-100,001 See Note 1 CRC 31-90 CRC ndividual Days up fo 80
>$100,001 See Note 1 BCC 120 BCC Sge note 2
Extensions in excess of 59 Days raved hy the Board and does not cg wards the Cumulative Limit
Cumylative Value - Ravised as of 2/0411§
1 When the cumidative vaiue of changes or edditions! work approved by the L.ead or CRC exceeds Ihe greater of $250,000 or 5% of the criginal contract an agenda ftem

natifying the board thal the #em puls it In the excass calegary musl be prepared and forwarded as a Recsive and File item

2 When the ive lime bya

ilem puls il in the excess calegory must be prapered and forwarded as a Receive and File item

‘When considering cumslitve $mis deduclive change crder shall be fracked separataly. In addition change orders shall nol include deductions to offsel the tolal vaiue of Ihe change order

Tor determing the approval authadly unless the Rams are directly related.

*Time must also be evalualed based on value of LD's for projects over §1,000,000. The value of the tims

DCA Praject Cosls Tracking- 2023.11.45
12/18/72023

of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Says then an agenda item notifying the board that the

is not when calc the vaiue



https://2023.11.15
https://7,693.00
https://290,606.04

Attachment No. 2

OEBOQO Schedules



DEBO SCHEDULE 1
LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME:_PBIA-400Hz GPU Paint of Use SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO,: _PB 21-14 CONo. 4

N AME OF PR'ME RESPONDENT/B‘DDER: Alen Construction Grﬁup, fnc. ADDRESS: 5337 Orange Drive, Davie, FL 33314

CONTACT PERSON: Ruben Alen PHONE NO.: 954-252-1372 B-pAlL ruben@alenconstructiongroup.com
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: _10/26/2021 DEPARTMENT:

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRINE CONTRAGTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT.
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONMTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT.

{Check oue or both Categorles}

NON-SBE  MMWBE DOLEAR AMOUNT AHDIOR PERGENTAGE OF WORK
Name, Addross and Phone Numbar Minority Small Black Hispanic Women Caucaslan Other {Please
! Businezs Businoas Spocily)

Alen Construction Group, Inc.

5337 QOrange Drive, Davie, FL 33314 E.:] D $13,977.29

L Ph: 954-252-1372

Davco Electrical Contractors Corp

4885 Park Ridge Bivd,, Bynton Beach, FL 33426 D D $21,433.00
2. Ph: 561-732-3434

Polaris Fire Protection Inc.

4009 SW 7th St., Plantation, FL 33317 $ 40,662.62
3. Ph: 954-678-3934

WSA Systems-Boca, Inc.

2200 Park Central Bivd. N Suite 100,
4. Pompano Beach , FL 33064

Ph: 561-393-2933

5. D

(Please use additionsl shests if necessary)

HiREInN

]
D $ 13,000.00
]

Total $ 13,977.29 $ 75,095.62
Totat BaPrices___ 9 89,072.91 %ﬂmﬁ P on_ $13,977.29
1 hereby certify that the above information accurate fo the best of my knowledge: President
14 Signatire Tite

NOTE: 1, ‘The amount listed on this form for a SEE-M/WBE Prime or Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed propoesal in order to he

counted toward goal attainment. )
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an 588 and/or M/WBE. i firms are certified as both an SBE and M/W8E, please indicate the dellar amount and/or percentage under

the appropriate category.

3. Modification of this form is not permitied ond will be rejected upon submiizal. REVISED 02282019


https://13,977.29
https://89,072.91
https://75,095.62
https://13,977.29
https://13,000.00
https://40,662.62
https://21,433.00
https://13,977.29
mailto:ruben@alenconstructiongroup.com

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2

RE, A!f Subconh-acio:slsubcarsuna xndud"mg any t:eredl Subcomracio:slsubcoasul’tants must
property execute trus document Each pmpeﬂy executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bidiproposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _PB 21-14 CO No. 4
PROJECT NAME: Pam Beach International Airport - 400Hz GPU Point of Use

Prime Contractor: Alen Construction Group, inc. Subcontracter: Aen Construction Group, inc.

(Check box(s) that apply):
[IsBe [IWBE [IMBE [SIMWBE [INon-SMWBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable);_02/11/2021

The undersigned affirms they are the following (sefect one from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Column 2 Cofumn $
X Male [Oremale [ African American/Black  [JAslan American [] Caucasian American CJSupplier
Hispanic American [OINative American

SMWBE PARTICIPATION ~ SM/W i
a properly executed Schedule 2 for any _ﬂ_&c‘_a__s pamcvpauon mey rasuk ln that patﬂupaﬁon net being counted Speoify n detal! the scope of
work to be performed or items supplied with the doliar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/MANVBE credit will onfy be given for the

areas in which the S/IMWBE is ceriified. A detalled proposal may be attached 1o a properly executed Schedule 2,

Line ttem Description Unit Price | Quantity/ | Contingoncles/ Total
itom Units Allowances Price/Parcentago
1 Airport Facility Construction 1 - $13,977.29

The undersigned Subcontracctor/subconsuitant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned
wojau al the fouowmg total yﬂce of percemage $ 13,977, 29

If the undarsigned intends to subcontract any portion of this Job to ancther Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business
below accompanied aby a separate propsriy executed Schedule 2 3

] N/A Price or Percentage N/A
i Name of 2~913™ tisr Subcontractonsubconsultant

Alen Conszry.aﬁx Gpéup, Inc. 7

Print Nam/m % Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant

"Authorized Signature ~ Authorized Signature
Ruben Alen
Print Name Print Name
President
Title Title
Date: ’“’HH}S Date:
Revised 08/17/201¢
Form Revised 08/27/2]
Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Aftachments - 12 September 20, 2021

PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of Use
Palm Beach International Airport


https://13,977.29

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2

4 R SU ng ary
properly execute this documen ach propeﬂy executed Schedule 2 must be submmed with the bid/propasal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _PB21-14CONo. 4.
PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach International Airport - 400Hz GPU Point of Use
Subcontractor: Daveo Electrical Contractors Corp

Prime Contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc.

{Check box{s) that apply).
{IsBE [OWBE [IMBE [IMMWBE [XINon-SIMWBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each cojumn if applicable):

Cojumn 1 Column 2 Column 3
X Mate [Female [J African American/Black [ JAsian American [] Caucasian Ametican CIsupplier
] Hispanic American [INative American

. Faiure to submit

SIWWBE PARTICIPATION - SMAWBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form
a property executed Schedule 2 for any SIMWRE participation may sesult in that participation not being counfed, Specify in detal, the scope of

work fo be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work itern, SIMMWWBE credii wikl only be given for the
areas in which the S/MMWBE is certified. A detalled proposal may be aftached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Hem Description UnitPrice | Quantity/ | Contingencles/ Total

Hem Units Allowances PricefPercentsge
1 Electrical - FB # 07 1 - $748.00
1 Electrical - FB # 08 1 - $ 20,685.00

The undersigned Subcontraccior/subconsultant is prepared to seli-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned
project at the foliowing iotal price of percentage: ___$ 21,433.00

SRR S i R

i the undersigned intends fo subcontract any portion of this job to another Subcontracter/subconsultant, please Hst the business
I\ below accompanied aby a separate properly executad Schedule 2.

N/A Price or Percentage N/A
Name of 2*/3™ tler Subcentractor/subconsultant

Aden Constr%ion Glroup, inc. ~ Daxqp Electrical Contractors Corpg\
Print NaW % Pn rifit Name of Su 07 uticonsultant
By: ' j;j N I / 4
Authorized Signature Authonzed Signatur .
Ruben Alen ‘f‘/) —35,{\; (j g g",{m; TR
Print Name - Print Name ;
President Jy}’e S @;&faé’
Title Title . ,
. [
pate: 12115123 Date: ] 2 il 2 //,;2 04 A
Revised 08/17/2079
Form Revised 08/27/21
Preject Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12 September 20, 2021

PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of Use
Palm Beach International Airport


https://21,433.00

, OEBO LETTSR OF QITENT -SCHEDUI.E 2

e (his 5¢ 5o 2 indlan Sacumem Al Subcuntraciomsubeonsmmm nchuimg any'uered Ty ey Ty
pmpaﬂyeumwsdnwmcm Eammammdsmm 2 must be submifiad with the bidipraposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJSECT NUMBER; _PB 2114 CONo. 4
PROJECT NAME: Palm Baach Intemational Airpoit - 400Hz GPU Point of Usa

Prime Contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor: WSA Systems-Boca, LLC.

{Check box(s) thet apply):
OsBE [OweE [OMBE [IMWEBE [FNon-SMMWBE Date of Paim Beach County Certification (if applicable):
The undersigned affirms they #re the following (select one from each colurn i applicable):

Cojymn Column 2 Solumn 3
[CIMate CiFemaie [ African American/Black  [JAsian American [1 Caucasian American RiSupplier
[ Hispanic American DINative Ameyican

B properly executed Schedule 2 for afty § : parﬁapatmnmeymdnmmmﬁu p in detall, the scope of
wovkipbeperrumdorﬂemsuppliedwuhlhedolhrammandbrpereemagefereochmmmsmmmmbegmfnrthe
areas in which the SYMMWEE Is ceriified. A detalied proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Lino “itom Descripiion Unit Price | Quantity/ | Contingencies/ Total
| ltem Unkz Afiowances | PricarPercentags |
1 Fire Alarm 1 - $ 13,000,00

— B

The undersigned Subcontracctorsubconsukiant is prepared to seli-perform the above-described work in conjunciion with the aforementianed
project atthe ionomng totai pdueofm $ 13,000 00

& i the umlonlgnod intends to subcontract sny portion of this job 10 anothar Subcontractorisubconsuliant, ploase list the business
‘, below accompaniad aby a separate properfy executed Schadule 2. o

N/A Price or Percentage
i Name of 27/3" fler Subconiractor/subconsuitant

Alen Constps€on Grpup, Inc. y WSA%vslems-Boca,LL
Print Nam@ of Pri 7z O Fadpikubconsultant

By:

¥ Authorized Signature

Ruben Alen
Print Name

President
Title

Date: ‘?‘2” é’&’f E‘g

Revisad 08/17/2019

Form Revised 08/27/21

Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12 September 20, 2021
PB 21-14 460 Hz GPU Point of Use

Palm Beach International Airport

(‘


https://13,000.00
https://Schedl.1i
mailto:ooi~v:r.JtMPS�:l.U-ttl@ri

OE.BO LETTER OF INTENT ~SCHEDULE 2

Qu)\ar\ are & Sub

b R X e 2 AT
st All Subcontradorslsubconswtants includ’ ing anynered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must

pfnperlyexeculeﬂisdmem Eaumpeﬂyexeetﬂed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _PB 21-14 - CO No. 4
PROJECT NAME: _Paim Beach International Airport - 400Hz GPU Point of Use

Prime Contractor: Alen Construction Group, Inc. Subcontractor: _Polaris Fire Protection

{Check box(s) that apply):
[Jsee [OWBe [(OMBE [IMMWBE EINon-SMMBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):
The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column it applicable):

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Male [JFemate {3 African AmericarvBlack  [JAsian American [J Caucasian Amexican [CSupptier
[ Hispanic American [INative Amefican

S/M/WBE PARTIC)PATION ooy, Fallure to submit
a properly executed Schedule 2 for m parlicipation may result h thd parﬁcspation not baing Med. Specify in detall, the scope of
work to be performed or items suppﬁed with the dollar amount andfor percentage for each work item. S/IMWBE credit will only be given for the
areas in which the SIMMBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a propefly execited Schedule 2,

Line Item Description UnitPrice | Quantity/ | Contingencies/ Total

Htom Units Allowances Price/Percentage
1 Ansul Panel - FB # 06 1 - $24,921.28
1 Inergen System - RFI # 26R1 1 - $15,741.34

The undersigned Subcontracctor/subconsutant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned
project at the following total price of percentage: __ 9 9,383.57

i If the undersigned Intends to subcontract any portion of this job to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please fist the business
¥ below accompanied aby a separate properly executed Schedule 2. |

i Impact Fire Services, LLC Price or Percentage $31,279.05
| Name of 213 tler Subcontractor/subconsultant
Alen Cdnstyey’on Gioup, Ine. pr Polaris Fire Protection
Print Na Pri % Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant
By: 44445 Aomens
uthorized Signature Authorized Signature
Ruben Alen ) Aloxis Romero
Print Name Print Name
President Vice President
Title Title
pate: ‘2 113)23 Date: December 13th, 20 23
Revised 08/17/2019
Form Revised 08/27/2}% :
Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12 September 20, 2021

PB 21-14 400 Hz GPU Point of Use
Palm Beach International Airport


https://9,383.57

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT -SCHEDULE 2

All Subcortractorsfsubconsultants, including arty tiered Subcontractors/subconsuliants, must
properly execute this document. Each property executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/propasal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _PB 21-14- CONo. 4
PROJECT NAME: Paim Beach international Airport - 400Hz GPU Point of Use

Prime Contractor: Polaris Fire Protection Subcontractar Impact Fire Services, LLC

{Check box(s) that apply):
{1sBE [OWBE [IMBE [OMMWBE [KINon-SMAMWBE Date of Paim Beach County Certification (if applicable);
The undersigned affims they are the following (select one from each column if applicable):

Lolmn { Cofumn 2 . Columns
I Male [OFemale [} Afiican American/Black  [JAsian American 3 Caucasian American [Isupphier
] Hispanic American CINative American

] B PA i s fon

a properly executed SGhedu!e 2 ior any __ﬂmg_ﬁ pamclpat’aon may' resuflin ﬂxat pa:ﬁupaﬁon not being eoumaa Spenw n delail the scope of
work 10 be performed or items supplied with the dollar amound and/er percentage for each work iter. SMMWBE credit wikk onlfy be given for the
areas in which the SIMAWBE is certified. A detalled proposal may be atfached to a propeny executed Schedule 2,

Lino ‘tem Description Unit Price | Quantlty/ | Contingencies/ Totsl
Hem Units Allowances Prica/Percentage

1 Ansul Panel - FB # 06 1 - $ 19,170.00

1 Inergen System - RFI # 26R1 1 - $12,109.05

The undersigned Subcontracctor/subconsultart is  prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned
project at lhe following totel price of percentage $ 31,279.05

{ below accompaniod aby a separate properly executed Schedule 2,

N/A Price ar Percentage N/A
4 Name of 2°93™ tisr Subcontractor/subconsultant

= i = s A : ; S

Polaris Fire Protection impact Fire Services, LLC

Print Name of Prime Print Name jt}bmntractorlwbwnsukam
Vs
oy, Sbegl Fomars : ~7/-g/ 74
Authorized Signature Authotized Signature
Alexis Romero Paul Hernandez
Print Name Print Name
Vice President Manager
Title Title
Date: 12/13/2023 Date: 12-13-2023
Revised 09/17/2018
Form Revised 08/27/21
Project Specific Non-Federal Bid Form and Attachments - 12 September 20, 2021

PR 21-14 400 Hz GPL Point of Use
Palm Beach International Airport


https://31,279.05
https://12,109.05
https://19,170.00

Attachment No. 3

Budget Transfer



24- ORX B >

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Page 10of1 pages
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BUDGET TRANSFER Advantage Document Numbers
BGRV:
FUND 4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund BGEX: 121-121223*594
EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET Asof 12/11/23 BALANCE
REVENUES/EXPENDITURES
121-A436-6504 Iotb Non Infrastructure 3,382,726 2,757,817 89,073 0 2,846,890 2,589,906 256,984
121-A900-9909 Reserves Improvement Program 17,216,760 11,467,670 0 89,073 11,378,597 0 11,378,597
Total Receipts and Balances 217,226,377 213,797,817 89,073 89,073 213,797,817
Signatures & Dates By Board of County Commissioners
Office of Financial Management & Budget N, ) At Meeting of
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Kmﬂ 7 //Z/@,{fﬁm s / {/f / 7.5 Tuesday, January 23, 2024
Administration/Budget Department Approval " W 1z } Z{}/ 2,47 Deputy Clerk to the

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners




